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REGION V 200 West Adams Street
U.S. Department lllinois, Indiana, Suite 320
of Transportation Michigan, Minnesota, Chicago, IL 60606-5253
Federal Transit Ohio, Wisconsin 312-353-2789
e ; 312-886-0351 (fax)
Administration
June 26, 2014

Larry Buckel, Manager

Office of Transit

Indiana Department of Transportation

100 North Senate Avenue, Room N955-LP
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2216

Re: FY2014-2017 Indiana Transit STIP Amendment #18, dated June 5, 2014
FFY2014-2017 Indiana Transit STIP Amendment #19, dated June 20, 2014

Dear Mr. Buckel:

We have reviewed the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) amendment requests
you submitted via correspondence dated June 5, 2014 and June 20, 2014. The requests add
projects pursuant to changes made to the Transportation Improvement Programs (TIPs) for the
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization and the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe
County (Lafayette MPO).

The amended TIPs have been endorsed by the appropriate Metropolitan Planning Organizations
(MPOs). The projects listed in the attached STIP amendment table (Attachment 1) are eligible

for FTA funding.

We have determined that the amendments to the TIPs and STIP are financially constrained and
consistent with the relevant MPO and statewide transportation plans. The projects were
developed in accordance with the requirements of 23 CFR 450, and are exempt from the air
quality conformity determination process. The project additions are approved for the FY2014-
2017 STIP.

If you have any questions concerning this STIP amendment approval, please contact Reginald
Arkell at (312) 886-3704. Thank you.

Sineer ely, y
{(/é/ lr Ry —
T__Maris l}/ Slmon '
Regional’ Administrator
Attachment: FY2014-2017 INDOT STIP Table Amendment #18, #19

Cc: Anna Gremling, Executive Director, Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization
Sallie Dell Fahey, Executive Director, Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Driving Indiana’s Economic Growth

100 North Senate Avenue PHONE: (317) 232-5292 Michael R. Pence, Governor

Room N955 FAX: (317) 232-1499 Karl B. Browning, Commissioner
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

June 5, 2014

Ms. Marisol R. Simon

Regional Administrator

Federal Transit Administration
200 West Adams Street, Suite 320
Chicago, IL. 60606

RE: FY2014 - FY2017 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Transit Amendment #18
Dear Ms. Simon;

Please find attached two Metropolitan Planning Organization TIP amendments which must be approved and
included into the FY 2014 State Transportation Improvement Program. We will reflect by reference the 2014 -
2017 federal aid projects covered by this approval in our 2014 - 2017 STIP. The amendments are for the
Indianapolis Metropolitan Planning Organization and the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County
(Lafayette MPQO). The resolution number for the Indianapolis MPO amendment is Resolution Number 14-
IMPO-005. The resolution number for the Lafayette MPO is T-14-03.

We have determined that the proposed amendments are: 1) consistent with the transportation plan; 2) the TIP
remains fiscally constrained in that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or modified
projects and 3) conform to state and national air quality standards as required by the Federal Clean Air Act
Amendments of 1990.

We request your review and approval of the subject amendment. Please contact me at (317) 232-5292 if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

P oy Rucia

Larry Buckel
Manager
Office of Transit

CC: Reggie Arkell, FTA

www.in.gov/dot/
An Equal Opportunity Employer




INDIANAPOLIS METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

INDIANAPOLIS REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL
POLICY COMMITTEE

Resolution Number 14-IMPO-005
A RESOLUTION amending the 2014-2017 Indianapolis Reglonal Transportation Improvement Program.

WHEREAS, the 2014-2017 Indianapolis Regional Transportation Improvement Program (IRTIP)
incorporates projects proposed by local governments and agencies within the Indianapolis Metropolitan

Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, the projects contained in the proposed IRTIP amendment have been reviewed as to their
immediate impact and importance to the continued improvement of the transportation system operating
within the area; and

WHEREAS, changing conditions necessitate periodic amendments to the IRTIP; and

WHEREAS, section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act, amended in 1990, required that the
Transportation Conformity Rule establish criteria and procedures by which the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), and metropolitan planning
organizations (MPOs) determine the conformity of federally funded or approved highway and transit
plans, programs, and projects to state implementation plans {SIPs) prepared for criteria pollutants; and

WHEREAS, the MPO consulted with the Interagency Consultation Group and the agencies did not
take exception to the MPO finding that (1) each project in the TIP as amended is consistent with the
design concept and scope of the project that was modeled in the most recent conformity demonstration,
(2) the open-to-traffic date of each project in the TIP as amended Is consistent with the open-to-traffic
dates in the most recent conformity demonstration, (3) that the previous emissions analysis meets the
requirements of 40 CFR 93,118 and demonstrate conformity of the TIP as amended; and

WHEREAS, the proposed IRTIP amendments were made available for public comment and
comments recelved were provided to the Indianapolis Regional Transportation Council Policy Committee

(IRTC); and

WHEREAS, the IRTC Policy Committee s the approval body for all transportation-related activities
of the Metropolitan Planning Organization for the Indianapolis Urbanized Area under applicable U.S.
Department of Transportation regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the IRTC hereby approves the amendment to the 2014-
2017 Indianapolis Regional Transportation Improvement Program as shown on the attached Exhibit A.

The above and foregoing resolution was adopted this g*gday of M§F 2014 by the IRTC Policy
Committee.

DATE: %g// 14

Anna M. Gremling, Executive Direct
Indianapolis MPO
For the IRTC Policy Committee Chair




EXHIBIT

i AH




diL o4
SAONIH 1slo/d 8318

ou s|Jagwnu s30
s 'enucs Jayjcue
Jspun pajaidwos

aq || 13loid

%0

-4

%0

4

=S

1S-d1S #10Z AJS N2

EH

ad3sodOud

%02

%0

$ZL'LS

S

%08

%0

SEv'82S

-5

519'5ES

-3

15°dLS 710Z AJS NO 619'¢e5 idwex3

1S-d1S 1102 AJS

Jeday 10
uanEpIgEYRY
abpug

ANOOT 18 0211

0L°| 898621

LOONI

HOld

Q3S0d0x¥d

%0T

00K'ZLr'ZS

%08

009'679'68

000'280'2LS

1S-d1S L10Z AJS

HOldd

%0

-4

%0

S

-8

1S-d1S 9L0Z AdS

J350d408d

-4

%08

000'0¥es

000'00ES

1S-d1S 9L0Z AdS

HORd

diL NOHS
SAOWIY joslold sisjeg

“diLdl

3yy woyj pajajep
ag )| paysanbal
sey pusia
InowAss s,LOANI
‘aicjalay )
RUEITETIL[TVET
Bulop aq Jabug|

ou LOaNI

pue upjuesd jo Ao
au 0} paysinbuijas
Bujaq st yoaloid
SIU} S2PNIOY] 1L T
MS Jo ucnoss ayL

%0

%0

1S-d 1S 5102 AdS MOH

J3s0d0yd

“dlL¥l 34 woy
P=32lap aq pjnoys |
‘alojalayl "jaafoud
3u} Bujop aq Jsbuo|

ou [lim LOAN!
PUE UipUBIS JO AYID
auy o} paysinbuas

000'09%

%08

000'0%Z8

000'00€$

u
000'22F'ElS Jdwaxg

15°dLS §L0Z AdS

(spiepuels
e
01}aNISU02aY
pEoY

'IQ maInises o) Lg
S WO UO|IDNIISU0D3] PEQI ¥ HS

S 0L0L621

LOaNI

HOldd

Jd3s0d0odd

J350d0¥d NOLLOV

NOLLYDIEILSNT

% FLVLS

JvioL g3d

TIVLOL 3Nt

EE]
TVLIOL IVLIOL  Zldiaxd

A3s  3SVHd

g
e

FULI93ro8d

TvHL/aYod  WNN s3a

EReE Bulaq st gy
IAONIH wafoid Bjs1ad] WS Jo Uoes s %0 S %0 $ -§  1S-dISH LLOZ ASS NO
paziuapo
JO MmaN SUQI123SI3JUI SNCUEA
-5 %00} LpE'E68S LPE'E6GS  LS-dISH Z10T A4S 1pe'e698 Jdwaxg  'sieubis oweiL ‘b HS U0 Jo3foid |eubls ayelL br ¥S  62Z¢0080 Loanl

AJNIOV ava

HOoldd

20-¥L LOANI ¥102 ‘2D ¥3LYVNO



ol Lyl pue

e 241 0| papuswe Ajsnoiaald

(epEEBEL # S3Q) Peoy Hodynos

0} peoy au] Aunog yinog

sjuor mumﬁmm WwoJl saueT Al PIpPPY 697 0}
SLOZ AJS UIND PPY]  103roud M3N| %004 008'28 %0 008'L§ SLOZ AS 008'4S 008'26 idwex3 10 Jeday  psloidgns - g+l Jano peoy 11 doig 5L9E8E} LOANI

ﬂcsoo

ABDAQ  UOUEB Ul 3nUSAY SAQLL B §9- JC M

9L0Z A4S O} NO PPY|  1O3rOHd MaN %0L 00£'828 %06 0047528 000'€82$ H8 8L0C AdS 000'€828 000'€82$ idwoxa ¥9aQ afpug  s3|iw 6°¢ ‘Aepanc ¥oap abpL] 0L L=l PPEOOVL 1OANI
%g
Repano Ul peoy ayafele Jano g9g- Jo
910Z A4S 03 N PRY| 123royd MaN %0L 006'9L% %06 001'251$ 000'6918 HE 8102 A4S 000'6918 000'694$ jdwaxg yoeq abpug S s|iw 8p'0 ‘Aejiano yoap 3BpLq 59| LFEQOY L LOONI
ﬁgé
Aepano ui peoy apadeje Jaao g9g- Jo
90T A4S 9Y NJ PP¥]  LO3rodd M3N %04 006'9L$ %06 00L'25L$ 000'6918 HE 910 AdS N2 000'6918 000'69L8 jdwax3 4930 26puE S AW 810 AelIaA0 409p abpug g9 S9-|  BEEOOVI LOGNI MIN

|BUUBYD Wl EER]
9L0Z AJS OYNO PPY]  1O3rodd MaN 006'25$ 004'1ess 0006458 Mg 910Z AJS 000'6488 000'646§ jdwexg [BAOWSY SUGad U0 [JUUBYD WOl |eAowal slgsa LECQO L LOANI

%01 008'6SS %06 002'205$ 000'8665  LS-dISH £10Z AdS N2 M3N
%0) 000'0Z§ %08 000'08L8 000'0088 __LS-dISH 9102 AdS ND 3N
%01 000'0bS %06 000'08e$ 000'00S _ LS-diSH G102 AJS MOy AMIN
%01 000'6S %06 000'sys 000'05S _ LS-dISHGLOZAJS  diEd MIN

L102-9102 SAS UJ inoqepunay nogepunal

NO PUE ‘9L0Z-610Z SAS] uswaaciduw) ‘Juswaaodw| uansssisiul
Ul M 'PLOZ AJS U1 3d PRY]  LD3r0ud MaN %01 005'2LE %06 005'T4LS 000'52LS  LS-dISHPI0Z A4S TId/3d | 000'eee’ts 000'gee’Ls 1dwsxg uonasIa| “BAY UMOMMEUIS 1B LE MS L8NS ibSS6CL 1OaNI AN
%02 002’628 %08 008'gLLS 000'skLs 1S-d.1S LL0Z AJS ND MIN

L10Z A4S OIN

PUE 9L0Z AJS O} MM PRY]  1D3roNd mMaN %02 000'9S %08 000728 000'06$  1S-d1S9L0Z ALS Moy 000'SL1$ 000'9248 dwsxa 3yl - 36pug juawaoe(day anjanig [ews ZEYS /529004 LOaNI el

LLOZ AJS Ul ND PRY L23rQdd maN 008'cES 001'S0ES 000'6EES | LL0Z AdS 000'6£€$ 000'68€S Jdwaxg  Bujuied abpug Guijuied abpug £8G962

SNoaue||aosiy
joaloud weibolg
S10Z AdS Ul SPUN) d PRV L23rodd MaN %02 886028 %08 L56'C95 565'70L$ dld 5102 AJS “d/3d 6E6'70L$ 5£6'v0LS Jdwex3 3dA) 13110 dLd €102 jo UolensIuiLpY 28TE8EL LOGNI
.naEEEmeu
B1anop sem }iom ay}
Jabeuew jafoid
lad "Penuaa
diL oY Jayjoue Japun
SAOWIH 103f0id 33313 auop aq fim 3fold %0 -3 %0 -3 -$ 48 9L0Z A4S NO J350d0ud
%01 00L4'L8 %08 00E'69% 000'LL% H8 9102 AJS N2 000'L.8 wax3z  Bunuied sbpug Sunuied a8pug G9- 25596271 LOQNI HOldd
‘papaau Jabuaj ou
Sl Jequinu s30 si
s ‘PeAjuod Jayour
dIL WOH4|  2spun paejdwas
SAOWIY 103foid 31313¢] 3 [IIm 19 %0 -$ %0 -5 “§ 1S-d1S ¥I0Z AJS N2 J3s0doud
%02 YTL'LS %08 S67'82$ BLO'GES  1S-dIS 10T AdS NO 619'se§ jdwaxg M 002 ¥ 1e 047 0.7 6982621 LOGNI HOldd
VLOL sannd EEI

Q3S0d0¥d NOLLOY NOLLYOELLSNT % 3LVLS 3IVIS % a3d aYLOL Q35 TYLOL NI a3d Ads 3SVHd IVLOL AVLOL  4LdW3X3 SdALl UL 1I3rodd IVHL/avod WNNS3d AONZOV Qa1




Juslwade(day

SLOZ AJS OIND PRY]  LO3rodd MaN| %001 000'8.88 %#28Q #bpug

000'8288 5102 A4S

1dwaxz

0008488 000'848%

Buiuapipn,
9 Juawase|day
yaaq abpug

S10Z A4S 03 ND PPV

123rodd ManN 000'005° LS 000'008'+$ 000'00S"

$10Z A4S 15 000'005'LS  X3-UoN

Buuapia
9 Juawase|day
#0aq abpug

S10Z A4S 01 ND PRV} LO3rodd M3IN 000'005'L$ 000'005'L$ S10T AdS 000'005'L$ 000°00§°}§  X3-UoN

Buuspin
9 Juawaoe(day

G,0Z AJS OLNO PRV  LO3rodd M3N| %00L  000'006'LS %0 000'006°+S 5102 AJS ND | 000'005°48 000'006'+§ jdwax3 %03 26pug

Buuspim
g uswaseday

§L0Z AJS CENO PRY|  LO3rodd M3N 000°006'L§ 000°'006'L$ ¥2aq abphg

$10T A4S

ywaxg

000'006'L$ 000'006°LS

ajaloue]
“quawaoeday

SL0Z A4S OIND PPY]  LD3rOu¥d M3IN|  %00.  000'008'LS %0 000'008'}$ 5102 AJS ND | ooo'oog'Ls 000'008'LS  Jdwax3 abpug

Jj_IOUDD
‘Juataoe|dey

SLO0T A4S OIND PRY]  LO3roMd M3N|  %00L  000'008'L$ %0 000'008LS §10T AdS N2 | 000°008°LS 000'008'}§ jdwaexz abpug

sjuior asejdey

SLOC AJS CINJPRY]  LO3rodd M3nN| %001 9.2'238 %0 9/2'29% 10 Jeday

pecy

PUBSHYAA JO N 31 0G0 O vy YS JO
S 9w §9°0 Woy (Lrecas) #53Q)
12loid saue| |aney} pappe Jo sy
A} Ui §971 J3A0 N 00F ¥D '3 05T
¥0 Joj §g-| uo aloidgns s6pug

PECM PUBJAIUM O
N 3|l 05°0 0} ¥ MS JO § 3| 580
WoJ} SaUE| [aABI} PAPPE JO SIW| B}

uigym (saue| gs) 32210 suealLnd

Jane 6g-| uo jaslosdgns sbpug

PEOY PUBISIUAA JO N SIIW 0G°0 OF ¥
HS J0 S Al gg'0 woi (Lressel #
S3Q) Saue| [3nei} PAPRE JO S 24}
UM (saue| g %9910 auespinH
Jano 59-| uo yoaloidgns abpug

59 -1

PEOY PUBIINUAN JO N Sjiw
05°0 9} ¥¥ ¥S JO S 3|W 5870 Way
(L¥EESEL # S3Q) saug |anel) pappe
10 S 3y Uiy (sauel gS) vy

S Jano g9+ ua palosdgns sbpug

peay PUBRHUA JO

N 3liw §°0 0} ¥ MG JO § S| G8°0

wey (Lpeeae) # $3) 1waloid sauey
JaAeJ} pappe ay) Ut (saue| gN) vy

WS 1ano 5g-| uo jaafoidgns abpug

diLlyl pue
¥ 3y} o) papuawe Ajsnojaaud
(ereesel # 530) y9ans uen

40 N 3|l 05°0 O} PECY PUERNUM,
49 N 3|lw 0§'0 WOy 594 UC saue|
|2ABL} P2PPE 0} N 056 JO/PECH
poomusale Jano joalordgns abipug

59 -l

102 AD 40 J3HeN|
sy sy vl {greese ) # S3a) diLal
PUE J¥7 3y} 0} papuswe Aisnopnaud
58+ Uo saue| |anes) pappe jo yed
se (PEOY POOMUSIID Jan0 SBUE|
as §9- 10j) pafosdans abpug §9-|

diLdl pue
dy1 3y ou| papuswe Ajsnoaid
pRoy Hoduines o} peoy 3ull
Aunod yinas woy 69+ uo (EreeaEt
#530) waloud saue) |aney pappe
o} josloidans aBplq any UosiaWS

59 -1

Z1000% L

LLO00% L

01000pL

80000%1

L0000% L

£1000¥1

LOGNI MIN

LOANI

MIN

60000% 1

LOANI

AMIN

LOGNI

MIN

=S 5102 AJS N2 9.2'298 9/2'295 _idwexg S9-1 __0ggesel LOGNI M3N
TIVLOL sannd EEI[E]
Q350d0¥d NOLLOY NOLLY2IdWsnr % 3LVLS 3Lvls % a3d SIVLOL Q34 IYLOL 3N azd AdS SSVAd V1OL AVLOL  <ldWEX3 ErTNe T LO3rodd IVaU0vod WNNS3d AON3OvV aval




§102 AdS 0} NO PRY]

103r0dd M3N

%4001

%001

000'000'2$
e e e e s S e e e )

000'000'ELS

000'000°28

Buiuapipn,
abpug

7102 AD J0 J9HEND 154y 3U}
Ul gl L PUE 7 L) 0) papUBLIE SEM
TEUI 8ET S PIOJO N 3NIW 050 03 LT
oS woy (zeeesc) # S3a) sfoid
saue| [anel} pappe jo ped se g9+

18 8£Z 1S plO walosdgns abplg

5102 AdS 01 NO PRY)

5102 AJS 91 ND PRY|

S102 A4S 93 ND PR

5102 A4S 01 N PRY]

5102 A4S 01 NO PRY|

L23rodd MaN

L03rodd MaN

LO3rodd M3aN

103roydd mManN

103rodd MaN

%001

%00}

%001

%00L

%001

099'€92'L$

000'052'Z8

000'005°LS

102

000°005°LS

000'0Z$

099'69Z'%LS

00005228

000'005'}1$

000'005'}$

000'028

000'006°LS idwaxzy

_ _ vi0e }Uhtm:m

uajesyipory
sbueyaia]

ajaioucy
“uawaoelday
abpug

Buluapinn
abpug

Bujuapin,
25pug

sjuior ase|day
10 Jeday

V10T AQ JoHEND 151 Ul JIL

PUE 47 3U} O} P3PPE SET HS PIO
JO N W 050 0} LE HS WOy} saue|
Pappe 1o} ZEEESE | # S3Q 10afoud
4O SjWI| AU} UM BEZ BS PIO
pue 63| 18 193foidgns abueyasaiu)

102 AQ JO Japen
150 341 U 411 pue ueld abuel Buof
3U} O} pIPUSLIE SBM JBUY} (ZEEEREL

# 530) 13(oid s3UE| [9ARJ) PapPE
40 SHWI| Y} Ulyum 69+ Jan0 peay
|ooyos syocsg uo afordans abpug

¥ 10Z AD JO J3pEN
1521} 843 Ul 1L pue ueld abues Buo|
3U} 6} papusLUe sem Jey) (Zegesel
# S3qQ) 1alosd saue| [aren

pappe Ul pepniul g9l Uo saue| g8
s@a.g pues Jano joslosdgns abpug

AD Jo Japenb Js1 3y} Ul 1L pue
ued afues Guo| 3y} 0} papuawe SBM
1By (zecegel # £30) yoalold saug)
|aAe) pappe 69-| Uo (saue| gn -
32310 pUBS Janc) waloidgns abpug

JSJ1 Ul dIL PUB'JYT AU 0} papuawe
sem |ey) (zeeeeet # S30) g€2

S PIOJO N BJW 0570 O} L€ WS W0y
$8UET |aABLL pappY 63 61 (peoy
puepsqwng) waleidgns abpug

REQY PUB[IJUAA JO N 2IIW 05°0 O} i
dS 40 § 3|l §8°0 Wou (LpEeee) #

Aepano Ui 59+ 490 (peOX puBRLA)
SLOZAJS OINOPPY]  LO3rONd man| %00k 000'506$ 0005068 sioaq abpug N 00§ 5O Uo joafo.dans abpug
TvLOL Sanna EEIG]
TI50d08d NOLLOY NOWvoEWsnt  %3Ivis  Hvis EE] TWLOL Erveg S 1o3rosd TVELQvod WNNS3a




Ul PIsguled Jo umol auj Ui oF
sjulor aoejday SN0 S Sallw 86°Z '0L- Jano abpuq

ﬂc:ou SYoLpUsH

'910Z A4S UIND PRY|  1D3rodd mMan|  %al 00€'+2$ Il 9108 A4S NO JQJeday 29T WS uo sjuof soejdal Jo seday 192 H¥S  SOv00¥) AN
e e e e 2 T e e e = e ]|
%02 000'028 1S-d1S L10Z AdS Moy M3N
%028 000'vZ8 1S-dLS SL0ZAJS  TdEd M3IN
FWNag SAPUPUSH U 11
"LL0Z A4S U A PRY 9103 HIAND IO YRIY M BE MS 4O M 3IIW 85°0 'gESN U0
PUE GLOZ SAJS Ui 3d PPY]  103roMd M3N| %02 000'9L$ 1S-dLS SLOZT ASS  di3d adid Ug MAN  HRAIND Jo yauy adid ‘sbpug maN 98 SN £€E96ZL AM3N
iemmt e e e e e e e e e e e e = s e
%02 000°'88 1S-d1S L10Z AdS MOY M3IN
Aunod
*LLOZ A4S Ul A SYOUPUSH U1 L9Z ¥S JO T selul 1Z'L
PUE GL0Z AJS Ul 3d PPY]  LOSrodd man %0T. 000'ZL$ 1S-dISSL0ZASS  1dEd Buiur] adid  ‘9€ SN Jo Buluy adid ainjonyjs lews 92 SN §LE86ZL MIN
%0Z oar'orLs 1S-d1S 9L0Z AdS ND MaN
Aunog uosuyor
"SL0Z AdS Ul N AePRAO  ULLE SN IO T AW ZS'0 Many anig
PUE GLOZ AJS W Sd PPY]  1O3rodd man| %0z 000'91$ 1S-dlS ST A4S dEd Aoag 2fpug  Big je Aepiano xaap abpuq 252 S 2STHS  LSpaavl M3IN

%02 00¥'7SS 1S-d.1S 9102 AJS ND M3IN
Aqunog uosuyor Ul 5e ) 8
‘B10Z A4S Ul ND AeparQ  JO M 3JIW 110 9913 SHOIS Buoid
PUB 5102 AJS US4 PRY]  LO3rodd M3N %02 000'gLs 1S-dlS §l0Z A4S “1d3d }93g abpug  Wnos je Aepana 333p ABpUg v NS ¥ €S 2EPOOVL MIN
%02 00g'srls 15-d1S 9102 AJS ND MIN
AJUNoD UOSUYOP U ZSZ ¥S 10 S
'9L0T AJS Ul N Repang  alw 6Z°0 (o anig Big Jana saue
PUE 5L0Z A4S Ul 3d PPY]  103roud maN %02 000915 1S-d1S §102 AdS 1d/3d yoag sbpua  @S) Le SN uo Aepano yoap 2bpug LESN  Ley00Yl AIN

MIN

SLOZ A4S OIND PPY]  1O3royd M3N|  %00L

G102 A4S 01 NJ PP LO3rodd M3IN| %00l

SL0Z AJS 01 NI PP

000'015'28

000'005'L$

103rodd M3N|  %00L  000'005'L$

]

5102 AJS

SL0C AdS

§102 AdS

N2

000'015'2§ dwaxz

000'00§'}$ idwax3

000'00'L$ idwsx3

¥10Z ADj0

Japenb 151 3y} Ul dIL PUB ST Y3

o} pappe sem jeu) (9geesel # s3a)

ajaloue] o3[0id saue| [anBJ} PApRE JO S
quawaselday s UM (JeAc pEOY SUUBBYAD)
2bpug £9-| uo 193f0adgns abpug

¥L0Z AD Jauenb isi ayp Ui diL
pue ¥ 2U} OJUl papuaLie (9geesel

# $3Q) 1waloid saue| [anes pappe

Buluapian  Jo suw auy UlLia (183.0 PN J9A0
afipug  seue| gs) 69 vo paloidgns abpug

102 AD Japenb jsiy ul 4| L
PUB 47 341 0] PapuUaWE §L HS J0

N 9| 88°0 0} BEZ HS PIO JO N Ijjw

050 WOy S3Ue| pappe J0j 9EEEREL

Suuapim #S30 UM (saue] gN) ¥e310
apug  pni Jano Bgr| ua Jalosdgns abpug

69 -

69 -

%02 008'8¥L$ 1S-d1S 9102 AdS N2
AUNoD UOSUYOr Ul ZSZ HS 10 S
"91L0Z A4S U N3} Aeyang  3jlw 62°0 (taniy anig Big Jeno saue|
PUESLOZ AJS Ul 3d PPY]  Logroud man| %oz 000'9L$ 1S-dLS 5102 A4S 230 3BpLE  EN) e SN Uo Aeiiano 4aap abpug LESN  Z2Y00TL

LLSEBEL

0158}

69-1  60SE8EL

M3N

Q3S0d0¥d NOLLOY NOLLYDIHLLSNr % 3LVLS

t

vlol 934

Sannd

(EF] Ads

3ASVHd

AYLOL iidW3X3 3dAl FLLLL 1O3roydd

YHL/AYOd  ANN S3a




§10¢ A4S 9} NO PRV

9102 AJS 0L N PRY|

9102 A4S O NJ PRY|

SL0Z A4S O NJ PRY]

9LOZ AJS Ul NO PRY]

SL0Z ASS Ol NO PPY]

SLOZT AdS O ND PPV

1O3rodd MaN

LO3rodd M3N

LO3rOdd MaN

LO3rodd m3N

L103rodd ManN

103rodd M3N

LO3rodd M3N

%01

%01

%01

%01

%02

%0L

000218

00E'ES

002'eS

005s

009'Ls

00rs

%06

%06

%06

%06

%08

%06

000'8048

00.4'628

00.'628

005'7$

007'98

009'€S

0000218

000'cES

000'Ees

000'5§

00098

000'v$

NISLO0Z A4S ND 000'0Z1$ 000'0Z1S

DYIND 9102 AdS NO 000'ces 000'eES

I 9L0Z A4S ND 000'ee$ 000'€ES

NI 9L0Z AdS ND 000's$ 000'6S

1S-d1S9L0Z AdS ND 000'8$ 000'8S

NI 9L0Z AJS ND 000'$

I 9L0Z A4S NO 000'L$ 000°28

000'%S 1dwex3

ﬂcnoo SHIUpUIH

Jleday puy
@ouUBRK
abpug

S9F-140 I S ZTH'T ‘P

Jdwaxg uo Jiedal pue asueuajuew abpug

qUNag S3IIPUIK

|auueyD woid 4990 17 SYUA Jano 3Bpuq o/-
ydwexg [BAOWIY SUGSQ S 18 [SUUBYD LUCY [BAOWRI SUGaQ

Ul £9Z S JO M S3IW 80"L
43310 oI SHUA Jar0 3BpUq 0.+
g3 1B [2UUBYS WOy [BAOWA) SUGaq

UNCT SAVUPUSH Ul LS2 ¥S

JO AN SBIW S8'Z P47 4300 T 008 WO
Jo Jieday pue asueuauew sbpug

|auueyy wai4

ydwaexg |BAOWEY suGaQ
lleday puy
3oUBUBUIER
abpug

ydwax3

JUNaD SYIUPUIK Ul PlauUIEld

Neday puy  Jo UmoL 3y} Ul oF SN JO N W 570
AoueuSUlE ‘pealjie) pauopueqe Janc abipug
ydwaxgy abpug 92 ¥S jo Jieds) pue soueusely

SHIMPUSH U[ L9 WS JO I SIPW BE'Z
*p2-| JaA0 36pug Aemeq uebeay
Pleuoy ua sjujof aoejdal Jo Jeday

sjujor asejdey
10 seday

Ul £8T MS JO A SOlIW §9'E HeRID
A307 SHYM H10d M J2Ao aBpug
P41 M U syuicl aseida) Jo Jeday

Sjujor asejday

yduexg 10 Jreday

unaY S¥ALPUIH
Ul £92 HS JC AR SAIW G'E eI

sjuior asejday 3917 3WYM JO 3103 M Jano abipug

.-l £8500%)

SpS00% L

0L

ﬂc:oo SHIUPUSH

0L-  SrS00¥L

¥4 -l

L #S00% 1

182 dS

—_——— e e e e e e e e e

AlUnag

0E500% )

L=l

1 2500% L

L=l 02500%1

LOaNI AMIN

LOQNI MIN

LOaNI MIN

LOAaNI MIN

LOGNI M3AN

LOANI

AN

LOaNI M3IN

MAN

9L0Z AJS U 3J PRY]  LO3rodd M3N %01 00Z'1S %08 008'0LS 000'2)S NI SIL0Z AdS a2 000'ZL$ 000218 Wwex3 JoJteday 83 #4- uo spiof aoedal Jo seday vLtl _ 6LS00PL LOANI
IVLOL sannd 44ig
035040484 NOLLSY NOLLYDIJLLSNr % 3LVLS IIVIS %as3 ¥L0L O34 IVLOL AN azd A3S JASVHd TIVLOL AVIOL  &LdWax3 SdAl ST 1o3royd TVHELOVOd WNNS3IA ADNIOV aval




%02

009'LLLS

%08

00¥'9rvs

000'855$

HydlS LL0T AdS

32

g3s0d0ud

- -

HOld

SeEE

000'085'LS

%L9

000'0Z1'e$

000'059'¥S.

dvdlS L102 AJS

N3

d3s0d0ud

2 -4

-5

Holdd

JONI/MY PPV

*Ajuncg suocog

Ul 3UNJ2NUSBIUL

Ay} Joj pue ABMNIEL
uebeay pleuay sy
jo ped jesBal e st
SIU} B} ‘PP am SE
3} LOONI "¥10T
‘g 'qad Uo Ajuneg
3uoog o} papieme
sem pue ‘spafold
10} ||BD ussa)
J3Y3 Ul LOANI

a} papuigns

sem ja9foud syl

%02

096'6118

%08

ora'sLrs

008'665S

HrdlS SL0Z AJS

Moy

008'£08'SS

008'219'9%

Q3s0d0ud

%0L

65€'2$

%06

> -$

122128

-S

985'ges

olISH 5102 AJS

000'0/488 X3-UoN

UCHINIISU0D
peoy manN

JORBUUCY SO0E / SO0

RERUED
uebeay pleuoy

20pELEL

‘07 aucog

HOldd

Q3S0d0xd

- 5

-3

HOlEd

"GL0Z A4S Ul 3O/ND|
Joj yaje [e207 L96'pLY|
dISH Lr9'veL$ Aq spuny

ISBAIOU] "510C A ¥10T
A4S WOy JO/ND A0

BIUBLUS 0} papaall
sBueys ay) ey
0} paJinbal s1 poys
|enueIsgns aJow

€ J33ubua 3y} jo
SUOEPUAIWIOIA
3y} uo paseg
‘suoneEsypow
Buppsew

yawaned pue subls
pajediaiue Ajuo
uotesdde Buipuny
[eubuo sy "¢Loz
‘61 Jaqwasag

ue swisauez Llajes
1 s,ucneIpawal
papuaWIWoga)
pajuasald seau|bug

%0

£99'81lS

%08

908'691

G/9'8g1$

dISH 5102 AdS

N2

809'6¥71S

Lg2'/8e8

J350d0dd

03S0dO¥d NOLLOY

NOLLYlELLSnr

Vvl

IVLOL
V201 % a3d

- S

IVLOL O34

-5

IVLOL 3N

Sannd
T —

AdS

ASYHd

4419
VLOL

£68'LE1S Jdwaxg

AVIOL ZLdwWax3a

sdnoi
uansssIBu|
10 UoysasIE|

ELTNY

apeufidn inogepunoy
S 00L "D 18 Py $3UCr Leg

FUIL 193royd

S 00

Avaravod

LBZELLL

WAN'S3a

uony

AJNIOV aQva

Holdd

2°20-7L 1VO01 #10Z ‘2O ¥ILH¥VNDO



"GL0Z ASS|
Ul d J9) SpUN} OYIND PRY

103rodd ManN

yey'LSy'es

e LGR'ES

DYWO GL0Z AJS

vey'L5r'es

e LSY'ES

[Ul0

Wwieibold |oadueh,
[00dJED 193UU0T JANWIWED YLHID

LV LdID

%02 008'298 %08 00¥'0528 000'ELES OVND L1OZ AdS 32 MIN
%02 00F'LLPS %08 009'699'L S 000'£80'28 OYND LL0Z AdS NO MIN
%001 000'004S %0 -8 000'004S SLOZ AJS MO MIN
sdnolg
*£L0Z A4S U 3OINY) uoyaasia| PEOY PUBNBQUWING PUE j38NIS
40} SPUN DYWD PPY]  LO3rodd M3N| %004 0000528 %0 -5 000'0528 yLOZ A4S  d/Ead | 00005228 000°054'2s Mdwexg SO UoNossiall  3SLEL I lusWwanadw] LolossIel] j32AS ISLEL  $L800VL SJ3ysid M3IN
%0l 000'0Z8 %06 000'0815 0000028 dISH 2102 AJS 30 M3N
%0l 000'0ZL8 %06 000'08S'LS  000'00Z'LS dISH 2102 AdS ND M3IN
%001 000°'0§%§ %0 -5 000°05%S 9102 AdS Mod MIN
sdnoigy
L10Z A4S U 3O/MND| ucjjoassau] peoy BpUOld B 133U
Joj Buipun} diSH PPY]  1o3roud man| %ooL 0002518 %0 -5 000'Z51$ 9L0Z AdS d/3d | 000'205'Z$ 000'208'Z¢ Jdwaxg  JO UCROASIAM|  Yjg}| JB judwancsdu| uonaasiajul 1330S WSkl 18500p1 s1aysid AN
%0Z 000'09S %08 000'0+28 000'00€$ OVIND LL0Z AJS 32 AMIN
sdnoio
*LL0Z AdS Ul 3O/ND| uoloasIau|
10} Spun; DV uut 1203roxdd MaN 000'02+S 000'089'L$  000'00L'ZTS OVIND £LL0Z AS 000'00+'Z8 000'00+'2$ 40 UoasIa| Jnogepunoy ABAA Alold PUE IS UISE IS UIg6 LdINEVD jaw.eg
sp3loid [enden
‘GLOZ AdS| Wwswsaueyuzy
Ui Id Joj SpUN BYIND PRY]  123rodd MaN %02 0000818 %08 000'0228 000'0068 DYIND SL0Z AJS d=2d 000'0088 000'0068 jduwiex3 #SuelL JOI2UUC] UMCISSIUAN NI ‘UmeISalUM  £dVLHID YLYID AMIN

'GL0T AdS
Ul 7T 40) SPUN} DYIND PPY E 000'06$ 000'09¢% 000°05%$ DYIND §L0T A4S 000'05¢$ 000'05¢S 10j33ULOT PIRUIE|d YHON NI 'PIRUUIEld  ZJVLMID
%8 000'05S %8S Lyl'iyes Ly |'L6ES JaUI0 510Z AdS ND J3S0404d
%61 000'002' 1§ %S ipL'ipes LyL'Lys'Ls J3UI0 #10Z AdS N2 HOldd
T
1031594 0} paseasaul
ua2q aney sway
fRed Jo aInpayos.
ay} uo pajeajpu| se
sapuenb yeydse
3yl "00°000'000'9%
Jojunowe
pawweiboid
|euiblo
ay} Buipssaxa sisoa
dea jesapay 1oeloid auy u ynsal
%01 3U} 0} 323(qns jou s
193(01d '3LON 'S10Z AdS] suoleaypow
ul s1apla abueya Joy yajep| |BJan3s
12307 000'08$ (ueqin) 1By} pauiwialap
| dnoo dLS 000'002$ PPY] usaq sey
'SL0T O} 710T AS Woy NO| ¥ preme pue Buya|
Joj Spunj 0g| UOID9S 2A0l| WBLUOS UL SIS | 902 000°002'LS %08 000°008'v$  000'000'9S Nidis v10Z AJS N2 | 000'0828 Lvl'165'98 a3sodoyd
FVEIVERGIE ]}
Aaedeg
Aempeoy 9¢g1 SN 9} 1sEaynos anug
“ H -§ -8 - - - L¥L'LPE'9S  XZ-UoN Bupsix3 133438 Ul9g Woy Ug PISEUHCN ‘3 PIBYYNCN '3 500020 Bungsumaig HOINd
IVLOL sannd EFE
G3S0d0dd NOILOV NOIVOHLSAT % 1vo01  I¥o01 % Q34  VAOL Q34 TVAOL 3NT GEE] A3§  3SV¥H4 FIVLOL IVIOL <ldiax3 EETNE TUIL 1o3ro8d TYE/AvoE WANS3A  AQNI9W aval




%001

000'0z18

%0

-8

000'0Z18

‘710Z A4S Ul 3|

Joj yoje | |B207] 095'56¢
| dnai9 d1S 0v8'e8ss PPY]

‘deo |eJapal
%0} 0} Ppa2fans

10U s 1oafold
"PLIE/E UO papualie
Asnjelsiujupe
alam spuny

NO “P1a by o}

anp Spunj 35 PRY

%02

096'66S

%08

0r3'£8ES

008'647S

NLdlS pLOZ AJS 30

008'6.¢$

098'705'5S

8102 AdS Ele] M3N
%0 =$ %00l 000'5268 000'5268 J3UiQ 9102 A4S NO M3AN
%001 000'0028 %0 -5 000'0028 5102 AJS MOy AMIN
5An0i9
uonaasia| Remyjied aosawwo) Aemoyed
9102 AdS 01 ND PPV 103rodd M3N| %001 000'S5L5 %0 -$ 000's51$ YL0Z AJS Tdad | 000'00%' LS 000'00¢'LS dwaxg  JO UORISSISN| PUE 3AUQ UMY JO UOR3sIal| 2UIWWOY  §EZOOYL ulpue) 3 AMIN

J3s0d0dd

fuofjonlisuoaay

090'620'6S  Jdwax3a Aempeoy g 3SByd 1S ulen IS U pISELLL uipjueld HOldd
. = -§ -5 = N - g3sododd
%0Z 000'Z9rS %08 000'8p8'LS  000'0L8ZS  NIdLSSLOZALS ND Holdd
%0 08 - -3 -S = - - a3s0d40ud
%001 000048 %0 b 000'04$ 910z A4S MOY ¥Olkd
& & S -$ - - 2 J3s0d0¥d
%001 000'0618 %0 -5 000'0BL$ 10T A4S 1d/3d HOlHd
= = -§ -5 * = = 0380d0dd
%00k  000O0MLS %0 - 000'00L'LS ZLOZAJS  7diEd } Holy
%Ll 000'958 %S¢ 004'%628 00£'062% JBUI0 8102 AJS ) g3sodoyd
- - -$ k] - - - HOoldd
966 000'Z9r8 %¥S 00L'PEL'ZS 00L'961'eS J3UI0 8L0T AdS N2 J350d0ud
_ z : 5 S : = = - L Holyd
“Rempec.
JOruiSUOI3) O} pue
Ajjes uepysapad
anosdwt 0}
'gL0Z Ads U] siyesfoid “Buipuny
waloud jo (39/ND) uoipad| awysinbuyas
Uojan.isuaoal Aempeod oy waol st Buipuny
Spuny Juawysinbujisl ppy| %001 000'001L8 %0 -$ 000'001LS GL0Z AdS MOM | D0v'69Z'ZS 00%'651'98 035040¥d
FNEINEENENE] (UMOIUMaQ)
= - -3 -5 - - - 000'068'cs  1dwaxg Uelisapad 3de3s}334j5 [1BJL UBGIN Fy PROY IS 19500F) ulpjued4 HOIyd
IYLOL sannd EET[e]
3504044 NOLLOY NOLLVOISLLSNT % 1v901 W00l % Q34  YloL 033  1vLOLINM [CEF] X3S  3SvAd TVIOL AVIOL &LdW3X3 IdAL SL 1o3rode AvAL/AvOod WNANS3ad AJONIovaval




———— = e s e e e e e

Jo} Spun} DYIWO PRY|]  103rodd ManN

%001

000'56L$

%0

000'6618

G102 A4S

000'084'LS

000'064'L§ jduwex3

%02 000'6e8 %08 000'95L8 000'6518 OYIND £10Z AJS 32 MIN
%0T 000'09Z$ %08 000'0v0'LS 000'00€'L$ DYWD ZL0Z AJS N2 MaN
%001 000'00L8 %0 -$ 000°001L8 9102 A4S MOY AN
sdnoin
“LLOT A4S U 3O/ND ugpossIau| aNuUAY UOSIPBIY pue peoy Aa)en

Jouopossiall  YNWS Jo sjuawaacidw| Uojaasiall] peay A3EA YRS

2880001 POGMUBBID

ﬁ

%0Z 00F'8s %08 gag'ees 000'2vS DYIND 8L0Z AdS 32 AEN |
%OZ. 000'98S %08 000'rZ2$ 000'082$ OYIND 810Z AdS NS M3IN
"8L0Z AJS U
39/ND Joj Buipun} DYIND
PPY "sizaloid aalesisnil)
10 s38204d MaIAal 21apaY sdnoio
38U} 3.V ) £10Z AdS| uolaasiau| peoy Weyels pue jaais
Ul 3d papund AlI2207 PRY]  103rodd MaN | %00k 000'Zp8 %0 000'2FS 2102 A4S d/=d | 000'tees 000'P9cs Jdwaxg  JoUoyoesie]  Ulel - sjuswancidwi uojesia 189S UleW  £8800pL pooMmUaRID

ﬁ

%0 %001 122'98.'28 122'981'28 JaYI0 8102 AdS N2 MIN
%001 0000018 %0 -$ 000'001LS SL0Z A4S MO M3N
UORBYIIQBYRY ABAC{IE] WEILEG 0} 3nlQ MalAses
JUOIINISU00RY W0} HS 0} sjuawanasdu
8102 A4S 91 NO PPRY| 103rodd mManN| %00l 000°00bS 000'00+S SLOZ AdJS di3d | £22'989'TS 122'989'28 jdwax3 Rempeoy UBL}Sapad pue Uojjanisucaay jsans bu  862a0vt ujpjue.g

ﬁ

%0 %69 500'9re$ 500'9¥ES J3YI0 £10E A4S 32 MIN
%0 il B9e'eLY'eS 998 CLP'ES J3YI0 £LOE A4S ND MIN
%001 0000028 %0 -3 000'0028 SLOZ AJS MOY MIN
AL MaIASET O} J3alIS 1eans buy
JUOHINIISUQDDY  [[amoiD Wal) S 0} Siuawaacidw]  1930s ayifsioy
210Z A4S 01 3/NO PPY]  LO3rQdd Man | %004 000°0%bS %0 -$ 000'0¥FS 7102 AJS 000°0¥9'68 000'0r9's$  Wwax3 Aempeoy UBlISaPad PUB UOJONASUCIaY  '|RSNS UOSIPAr  16Z00bL ujpjue)d

E

%001 000'0ELS %0 -$ 000'0ELS SL0ZT AJS 32 M3IN
%0 -5 %001 000'000'L$ 000'000'LS J3Ui0 8102 AJS N2 M3N
%001 000'0528 %0 -5 000'0528 GLOZ AJS Aoy MIN
sdnoig)
uanoasa| peoy auedLIny
SL0Z A4S 0L ND PPY]  LO3rodd m3IN 000'04L8 000'0L18 102 AdS 000'055'L$ 000'0SS'L$ idwexg JOUOHDOISISW|  PUB AALQ MIIAISET JO UD(ID3sIaIU] 3AUQ MSINSET  20200KL uipjuesq MIN

%00L 000°0eL$ %0 -5 000'0ELS 9102 AJS 32 M3N
%0 -$ %00l 000'000'LS 000'000°LS J3Ui0 9102 AJS N2 M3N
%001 000'0s2$ %0 -5 000'0528 SL0T AdS AoY M3IN
sdnoig
uonaasia| peoy apaiqeys Jeddn
G102 ASS ©} NO PRY] 103roHd mM3N 000'0LL$ %0 -5 000°0LLS 10T AJS Td/3d | 000°055'L$ 000'055'LS jdwexg  Jo uonoasia| PuUB 3AUQ malnses Jo Uojoastaju| AAUQ Mmalnlsel LOE00rL uipjuesy AMIN

%00L 000'0Z.$ %0 =5 000'0218 90T AJS 32 M3IN

%50 -$ %001 000'5265 000'5268 13YiQ 9102 A4S N2 M3N

%001 000'002% %0 -5 000'00Z8 S10Z A4S MOY M3N

sdnol9
uonoasia| anug aalawwoy
SLOZ AJS OLND PPY]  LO3rQdd M3N| %001 000'551$ %0 -$ 000'551S 102 A4S Jdi3d | 000'00%°LS 000'00¢'L$ idwexg Jo Uolaasia| PUE PEOY WEEID JO UORIISIAI|  aAuQ 9U3WWOD  00E00PL ujpuel4 MIN
IVLOL Sannd ddig
Q3S0d0¥d NOLLOY NOLLYDIHLLSnr % V901 VIO % Q34 IVLOL g3 TYLOL SNI azd AdS 3SYHd IVLOL IVLOL <LdWEx3 3dAlL 7L L33rcyd JIVHL/QYOd WANS3Q  AJN3IDVaAYI




%0l

LEE'ELS

%08

LEV'6LLE

89E'EELS

dISH 8102 A4S

32

%HOZ. 088'228 %08 O7p'LES 00E'LLS OVIND 8LOZ A4S 32 MIN
%02 06£'26L8 %08 026'6088 006'LSL8 DYIND 8LOZ AJS NO AMIN
%001 000'5LLS %0 -5 000'GLLY LL0Z AJS moy MEN
'8L0Z ASS U
30/NJ Jo} Buipuny DY)
ppy 'siosloid sayessnill
Jo} $53001d maina)|
|elap3; ay) e 0} 2102 sdnoig
AdS UL ARY 2 9102 ALY Vs hLELIENT] Juawaacsdw UDjRISIaI| anUanY mMda
Ul 3d papund A1eaa ppy]  Lo3rodd man| ool 00€'¥8LE %0 -5 00E'v8LS 9102 AJS  di3d | 008'GLL'LS 005'6L4}' LS jdwax3g 0 UopIasisw| paomsBp3 pue anuany uajbuiy “any UOBullY  bd Mdd siiodeueipu) M3N

%0L

00¥'991%

%08

009'/6%'LS

000'¥99' LS

dISH 8102 A4S

NJ

8102 AdS|

Ul S/ND 104 Butpuny JiSH|
PRy "s1eafoid sagesnsni|
10} 553001d Mainal [e1apa)
Ay} 3yl 0} LL0T AdS

ul 3d pspund Ajjeoo pp

103roy¥d M3aN

%0k

000'22$

685'288

%0

%06

LOE'E6TS

000228

068'52Es

LL0T ALS

dISH £10Z AJS

%01

000'ZLZS

%086

000'ekt'2S

000'024'28

30

996'698' 1§

89£'698'LS Jdwaxg

Juawasueyus
UB)SIPAd

slayse|d

3U0Z |ooys sl|odeuelpul 8L0ZAL  suUo(BI0T SNOLEA

¥ mdd

Mda
sijodeueipuy]

dISH LL0Z AdS

N3

L102 A4S Ul 3D/NJ|

10} Buipun; dISH PPY]

123rodd man

%001

000'zZ28

%0

%0l

002'68

%06

00g'288

_000'zz8

000'46%

9102 AJS

e

dISHSL0Z AJS

“d/3d

32

068'£90'c$

069'290°¢8 Mdwaxg

luawadueyuz
ueljsapad

BENCEE

2U0Z Jooyds stodeuelpu] LLOZAL  SuolBIoT SNoLen

£ Mdd

Mdd
sijodeuelpu]

J3s0d0ud

%01

ZE0'965

%06

062'%38%

ZZE'096%

dISHSLOZ AS

N2

HOld

5107

A4S Ul 3O/ND J0) yaieny
18207 ZGL' LIS PUB JISH|
1BJ3P34 #9€'001$ PRY]

"UQIR NS UCoa)
linke

0} 1989foud Bujuspim
pue 33BUNSaI

& woy ubisap

Jno abueys am
1By} painbal sem
3 2J3UM [ERILIGNS
¢ abejg woyy
SJUBWWOD [ OANI
0} 3np BES'FLBS
91.000'1458 Wwoy
Paseauoul Sjewnsa
uaRINASUOD

%0l

yay'i6S

%06

$GE'2188

BEB'VLES

dISH §10Z AJS

NO

gis'iaLs

L¥L'BEZ LS

Q3s040ud

-$

1£9'250°1 Jdwaxa

sdnaig
uojjaasia|
10 UojIaSIB]

SNIIND/2d
- Juawasoldw) uoyoasIsu|

"3AY SQQLL 1B IS 0L W

‘3N SGqIL

Z80ELLL

Mdd
sijodeueipu|

%0L 1G1'91S %06 FLE05LE LLG'L9LS dISH LL0Z A4S 32 MIN
%0l 00L'LZLS %06 006'680°L$ 000'LLZ'LS dISH AL0Z A4S ND AN
Sdnoio Sl
L10Z AdS Ul ZOMND uayossIsu] 1583 006 WD PUE YHON
loj Bupuni diSH PRY]  Lo3roud man | %ooL 000°0648 000'0648 5107 AdS L£4'82E'ZS 1£4'82¢'2% idwaxz  Jouondasisil  00L WO JuawaAosdw] UoRIesal| UUON 00L MO 60L00%L  "0D SYAUpUSH M3N

%02 00S'2v$ %08 Q00'0LLS 00s'zles dbdlS L10Z AJS 30 MIN
%02 000'0rES %08 000'09¢€'LS 000'004° LS HpdlS LI0Z AJS ND MIN
%00k 000'868 %0 =3 000°86% 9102 AJS MOy MIN
UaWade|dsy Tesi0 sUMApUEIS
LL0Z A4S 01 IUND PRY]  1O3rOdd M3N | %001 L92'9Z1L8 %0 3 L9Z'gZLS SLOT A4S 1dad | los'gel'zs 194'9€1'28  Jdwex3 abpug Jano S00£d0) 16 3bpua S00EYD  sEeesel ‘0D jo00ueH AMIN
VLOL Sann4d 44ig
0350d0dd NOLLOV NOLLYJISELSAr % wo01 WoC1 % asd TvLoL a3 AVLOL 3N (*EF] AJS 3SVHd TVLOL IVIOL  <1ldN3X3 IdAL 5L 1o3rodd Tvdrdvod WnNs3d AJNIOV VI




‘Pd llcuey

JUIWADUBYUT 10 apis-isam
%001 294'528 %0 294'528 ¥102 A4S 682'1.228 1dwax3 uejsapad J0}93UU00 [uUnog-j) sy Buoly  zgiesel  alAspoOom
123r0ud MaN 000°'090°L$ 000'02E'#S  000'007'SS OYIND 6102 A4S 000°00%'58 000'00v'5$ jdwaxz 2102-910Z Y9=aLino 2lignd 09Apu) LdDAGNI 09Apu|
OodiNl
Ul 7Id 40) SPUN OYIND PPY]  103rodd man 000'00+§ 000'009'L8 000'000'2$ DY 8L0Z ALS 000'000'2$ 000'o00'zs dwaxz  ApmisiBuluueld Yd3N 8 3d 8UlT pIy sbajloo  Ld odnl sijodeueipu
%02, 000'05S %08 000'0028 000'052$ OYND LLOZ AJS 32 M3IN
%0Z. 000'09ES %08 000°0kb'L$  000'008'L$ DYIND LLOZ AdS NO M3N
%001 000°0048 %0 -5 000'0048 9L0Z AJS MOY M3N
"L10T A4S Ul 3/NJ 129I1S UJGE JaA0 Mda
10} 5pUny DYINO PPY]  LOSrodd M3N | %001 000'05€$ %0 b 000'0588 SL0Z A4S Td/3d | 000'005'28 000'00§'28 idwexz  Jayjo - abpug 3Bpua Ueuisapad/adlg uousi 12345 WeE  Zld Mdd syodeuelpu| M3N
"S10Z Ad Mda
Ul 71 40} SpUR} DYINO PP! LO3rodd MEN| %02 000'0¥28 %08 000'096%  000'002'L$ OYWOSLOZ AdS  diEd | 000'002'tL$ 000°002'L§ dwexg 8102-910Z 3uazouy| 2d Mdd sijodeuelpuj MEN
uope
9102 AdS| juopsnisucIay Mmda
Ut ND Joj SPUNL DYIND PP 103rodd M3N| %02 00Z'0PES %08 008'08€'LS  0O00'LOL'LS DYIND 9L0Z AJS ND | 000'L0L'LS 000'L04'LS Jdwaxzy Aempeoy UQJJONIISU0I3Y IAD JUBLINUOY  B[oAD JUSWNUON  Ld Mdd sliodeue|pul MEN
%02 09ZZrS %08 0v0'69L S 00g'L128 OYIND 8L0Z AJS 32 M3IN
%02 0241928 %08  088'9ZL'LS 009'80%° LS DVYIND 8L0Z AJS NO AM3IN
%001 000'S4LS %0 -3 000'SLLS LLOZ AdS MOod M3N
"81.0Z A3S Ul
JO/ND 40 Bulpun) DYIND)
ppY 'sjoafoid aapensny|
1o} s5320.d MaInaY
1B33P3) 3U) 3 0} L10
AJS VI AN B 9102 AdS SUSWINQIdW| UOHIS5IaIU| anUany Mmda
Ul 3d papund Al20o7 pp LO3roud M3N 008’1828 00£'L828 9L0Z A4S 002'940°28 002'9L0'Z§ jdwaxg  JO UnIasIa| poomabp3 3 PECY SO M Py S0 SN sijodeuelpu|

%02

000'0ZS

%08

000'088

000'001$ DYIND 8LOT AJS Ele} MIN
%0Z. 00€'€SlS %08 002’2853 005'g998 DVIND 8L0Z AJS NO 3N
%00L 000'SHLS %0 4 000'SLES L1L0Z AJS Moy MEN
3102 ASS U]
3/ND Jo} Bulpun) DYIND

ppY "soefosd sanensn||

1oy ssaa0id malnal
|e1apa) sy} seliul o} £LO:

AdS UL MY 8 9102 A4S
uf 3d papund Aesc pp

1I3rodd M3N

000'041$

9L0T AJS

005'L50'L8

008'150'LS jdwax3

sdnoig
uopRasIeIu|
10 UoyasIa|

sjuawaAcIdw| UoRasIaU
13311S siiojy pue peoy podatpug

‘py pedaBpug

Mdd
sfiodeueipu|

028'228 08Z'L6S 00L'¥LLS DYWD 8l0Z AdS ANIN
%602 091'2518 %08 079'8098 008'08.8 DYWND 8L0Z AJS N2 AIN
%00 L 000'seLs %0 $ 000'seLS LL0Z A4S Mod M3N
‘8L0T AJS U
JO/ND Jo} Butpuny DY D)
PPy "s12afold aaneys
10} ssaoold mainall
|BJapaj au} ajeniul o} LL0; sdnoig
AdS Ul A B 9L0C Ad uenaasia| Wawanoidw] UCIIsIS| pEOY Mda
Ut 3d papun4 Aljgoc pp 133rodd M3IN| %001 00L'¥8LS %0 -$ 00L'¥81$ 9102 AdS 1dad | 000'¥6L'LS 000'y61L' 1S 1dwaxg o uohaasia) 3lmAgiays pue anusiy uoibuluy “any uoibully 5d sijodeueipy| e
IVLOL SanNns 4dig
Q3s0d0dd NOLLOY NOLLY2IdlLsnr % V201 Vo0 % Q3d TI¥LOL O34 IVLOL SN (SEF] AdS SSVYHd AVLOL AYLOL  <1ldW3X3 FdAL LI 123rodd AYEL/QYOd WNANS3A  AJNIOV aval




- E -$ =S = - - g350<0yd
%02 000°02% %08 000'08s 000'001S Nid1lSSL0Z AJS NO ¥Ol¥d
“Hodyinos
10 Auo s o
Buipuny Joy Ayioud
e Jabuoj ou s
1oelesd syl “diLxl
aU) oy wefoud
ay} euIlLs pue
OdIAl 3y 0} 3j0Bq
dILWoyS| 1ealoid siyy winy o)
SAOWTY 1030id je1sa] i pinom Ao auL| %o ¢ %0 -5 §  NLdiSGLOZASS ND -$ 0380404d
ucpejigeyay uone)[iqeYaJ/ugionnsucaal
JUofionUIsUoIaY Rempeos ‘peosies
- - -5 -3 = - - 000'0018 dwaxg Aempeoy 0} IS JnuEm Wol Py 0} dojs HOlHd
e e e T R R = = = S = e S E e e et R e = = ==}
= b 5 -$ a # 3 J3S0d08d
%02 916'5¢8 %08 TL'EYLS 065'6L+$ d¥1 5102 AJS ND. HOlHd
- - -5 -$ - - - 0380d0¥d
%02 ooss %08 000'Z8 005'28 d¥18L02 A4S 30 HOldd
- - S -3 ks = = J350d04d
| %001 LEP'ELS %0 “$ LEY'ELS 10T A4S Moo HOldd
%0 5 %0 -$ =5 d¥L GL0Z A4S 32 a3S0404d
: : s < : 5 : __¥oRd
%0 S %0 ) 5 d¥1 GL0Z AJS NO a3sodoyd
- - S -8 = - - Holdd
%0 $ %0 £ -5 +10Z AdS Moy aIs0doud
) = Z E s g E z YOl
Qg
(2) *aujawyp sy}
UO SIFUMO HE Yym
Fyenobau o) awy
23U} 3ABY 30U OP BAR
"WOH 3y} jo peajsul
'sjsalal| [enba g
Aq paumo s| (easy
Uowwo si yaigm)
sjasied uonsinboe
ayyjo aug (1)
‘pajole awej-awn
A Ujum 3|ge-op
1ou jaalosd sy
aYBW YDIYM 53nss!
dIL WO¥ | Ul omy pasasosun
SAOWTY Joslold sjeleq]  udeasal jaaied %0 3 %0 5 =S FI0ZAJS  IdiEd d3s0doyd
VLOL SaNMd 310
Q3S0d0yd NOILIY NOUVoEESAr % 1v901 Ivoo1 %a34  VIOL 34 TYLOL SNi GEF] A3S  3SvHe TVLOL AVIOL Zldwaxa SdAL T UL 193rodd




% - -$ -5 ¥ = = J3sCdOodd
%02 956'3¥S %08 528'5618 LBL'TYES d¥LGLOZ AJS NO HOldd
= - -3 = = = = a3s0doyd
. %02 FYELS %08 $LE'6TS L1L'9E8 d¥Ll §10Z A4S Els) . HolNd
5 z 5 -5 - E : Q380dodd
- %004 000'ses %0 -3 000'52$ _ bloZ Ads Moy HONd
%0 -5 %0 -5 - dvL GL0Z A4S 30 J350d0¥d
i s 58 S = . o Holdd
%0 -5 %0 =S -] oY1 G5L02 AdS ND J3s0d0¥d
. - - -3 S “ = - yOlyd
%0 -5 %0 5 -$ 102 AJS MOY a3s0d04dd
- - -3 g - - - HOldd
“UOjELWSRUTD
aq Jou pinom aJay}
Buiwnsse s| ya1ym
‘juslwannbal e sem
Y21 Jeak ayjo
pua 3y} Aq a1ebjqe
pue 8ja[dwod
o} passaud
pieYy 3q pinom am
‘sulaw g ss9001d
LOJNI 3y 3D
‘paiepdn ag o}
[BIJUAIUONALS
3y} uonippe
uf ‘Ao su}
dIL NOdZ| 40 |1 uma jou op am
SAOWIY 109f0id 21313Q|Pa1240351p aABY A %0 - %0 =3 =3 ¥L0Z AdS d3d J350d0¥d
JUEMECVENNE] PECY 9bply
%001 005'6¥S %0 =S 005'6¥$ Y102 AJS “d/3d 866'55£8 1dwaxa Uelsapad 3BQ 0} 33,5 15191 - |[eJL uouow LLZEBEL PIBUIS3M Hd
e e = e . . e T R e I |
< k= 5 -$ la et = J3S0d0dd
- %0L 880'44S %06 9YE'Es1S ¥BE'OLLS diSH 9102 AdS NO ol
"sIe(jop
|e20] ypm sia|dwas
0} anloaYs
1500 alow 3q
I siuawanoldun
apop
0} A1} 0} 1509 Juondn
dIL WOXS 3 jueliem jou
3AOWSY aloid 3G s90p ysfoid syl %0 -3 %0 3 - dISH 9102 A4S ND ] a3s0dodd
CENEED
Juawaoueyus Ul sUojjeog] snolea je sBunew
2 E -3 -g - - - $8£'0415 1dwaxg uelsapag 'subls Buissos Uepisapad Snouen  yOLELLL plamsam Holdd
AVLOL SAannd EEIs]
Q3SCd0dd NOLLOY NOILVOELLSNT PREERR] o071 %a3d AVLOL 34 TIVLOL 3N a3d AJS ASVYHd TIVLOL IVLOL  &LdIW3XS SdAL FULLL 123rodd TVELIGvod  WNN s34 ADJNIOVY QV31




%02 258'0L8 %08 80¢'c82S 09Z'$5ES DVIND £10Z AJS Ele) MIN
%02 0SE'06¥$ %08 00v'LS6'LS 05L'15¥'ZS DYIND L10Z AJS N2 M3IN
%001 SLL'YELS %0 -$ SLL'Y8LS 9102 AdS AMOY MIN
sdnoin
"L10Z A4S Ul 3/ND| uonoassal  juawanosdw| uonoasiaiu] Aeamied fAeavpedq
40} SPUN) DYIND PPY]  LO3rOMd MaN| %004 082'Zeks %0 -5 08Z'ZEPS 5L0T A4S di2d | 597'220'rS SO¥'Z20'vs Jdwex3g  Jouojoasiay UMOISalIUM B PeCY sljodeuelpul UMOISINUM, L T LIHM UMOIS3HUM M3N
s e e T T T
%02 000'854$ %08 000'2€28 000'0628 DVYIND 810Z AJS 30 AEN
%02 S20'90v$ %08 00L'ves'Ls 5Z1'0£0'Z8 DYIND 8102 AJS NO MIN
%001 000'058% %0 -S 000'0588 9L0Z AdS MOY M3N
‘8102 A4S U
IO/ND Jo) Bulpuny DYIND)
PPy 'sjaafold aanelsny|
o} s5920.d Malnal
[e33p3} 8L} SYIIUl 0} 910 uone|geyRy
AdS UILANY B 5LOZ AdS fuolanisugosy
Ul 3d papund A|eooT pp! LO3roYd M3N | %001 000's.2$ %0 -5 000'GLZS SLOZ A4S Idi3d | S2L'shr'es STL'Sr'es ldwexg Aempeoy UonezZILEpoY SSed pUnoyhain  ssed punoufalD Ld41S3IM [FEMEEITS AN
IVLOL Sannd 4419
Q3S0dOdd NOLLOY NOLLYIISLLSnr T w01 V201 % Q34 IVLOL O34 VLOL 3N GEE] A3S ISVYHd TIVLOL AVLIOL  <LdW3ax3 3dAL FTLLLL L23royd TYHL/QYO¥  WON S3a AINIDV aval




WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County in its capacity as the Metropolitan
Planning Organization is responsible for transportation planning in Tippecanoe County, and

Resolution T-14-03

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE
FY 2014-2017 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission, in its capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, is

responsible for developing and maintaining the Transportation Improvement Program, and

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation and CityBus have requested changes to the FY

2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program as follows:

Project

I-65, NB bridge over NS Railroad
I-65, SB bridge over NS Railroad
I-65, NB bridge over SR 38

I-65, SB bridge over SR 38

1-65, NB bridge over SR 25

1-65, SB bridge over SR 25
Replacement Tires

Rebuild up to Five Engines
Rebuild up to Four Transmissions
Rebuild Major Bus Components
Maintenance Equipment

Support Vehicle

Computer Hardware & Software
Office Equipment & Furnishings
Replacement Fareboxes
Purchase Two Fixed Route Buses
Electric Lighting Upgrades
Relocation of Clear Diesel Pump
Purchase Five Paratransit Vehicles
Purchase Six Fixed Route Buses

Des Federal Federal Local
Number Year Funding Phase Share Share
1400099 2015 fomm CN 0 100,000
1400100 2015 e CN 0 50,000
1400101 2015 e CN 0 100,000
1400102 2015 e CN 0 50,000
1400103 2015 fomm CN 0 1,765,000
1400104 2015 e CN 0 1,756,000
1172695 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500
1172696 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500
1172697 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000
1172698 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000
1400652 2014 5307 EQ 4,000 1,000
1172700 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000
1172699 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000
1400653 2014 5307 EQ 8,000 2,000
1400654 2014 5307 EQ 260,000 65,000
1172701 2014 5307 EQ 782,000 138,000
1400655 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,760
1400657 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,750
14006568 2014 5339 EQ 304,000 76,000
1172701 2014 5339 EQ 1,353,420 338,355

Total
Cost

100,000
50,000
100,000
50,000
1,756,000
1,756,000
62,500
62,500
25,000
35,000
5,000
35,000
25,000
10,000
325,000
920,000
18,750
18,750
380,000
1,691,775

WHEREAS, the Greater Lafayette Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors reviewed and

approved the transit projects at its April 23, 2014 meeting, and

WHEREAS, the Technical Transportation Committee reviewed the requests at its April 16, 2014
meeting and recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement

Program, and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Committee reviewed the requests at its May 8, 2014 mesting and

recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County, in its
capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereby adopts these amendments to the FY
2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program for Tippecanoe County.

ADOPTED on Wednesday, the 21% of May, 2014.

- . o
Tim Shriner

President, APC

/fO/a /Aﬁ%/

|e DeEI Fahey

Secretary
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Resolution T-14-03

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE
FY 2014-2017 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County in its capacity as the Metropolitan
Planning Organization is responsible for transportation planning in Tippecanoe County, and

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission, in its capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization,
responsible for developing and maintaining the Transportation Improvement Program, and

is

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation and CityBus have requested changes to the FY

2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program as follows:

Des Federal Federal Local

Project Number Year Funding Phase Share Share

1-65, NB bridge over NS Railroad 1400099 20156 fen CN 0 100,000
I-65, SB bridge over NS Railroad 1400100 2015 famm CN 0 50,000
1-65, NB bridge over SR 38 1400101 2015 famm CN 0 100,000
1-65, SB bridge over SR 38 1400102 2015 fem CN 0 50,000
1-65, NB bridge over SR 25 1400103 2015 e CN 0 1,765,000
[-65, SB bridge over SR 25 1400104 -2015 g CN 0 1,756,000
Replacement Tires 1172695 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500
Rebuild up to Five Engines 1172696 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500
Rebuild up to Four Transmissions 1172697 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000
Rebuild Major Bus Components 1172698 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000
Maintenance Equipment 1400652 2014 5307 EQ 4,000 1,000
Support Vehicle 1172700 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000
Computer Hardware & Software 1172699 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000
Office Equipment & Furnishings 1400653 2014 5307 EQ 8,000 2,000
Replacement Fareboxes 1400654 2014 5307 EQ 260,000 65,000
Purchase Two Fixed Route Buses 1172701 2014 5307 EQ 782,000 138,000
Electric Lighting Upgrades 1400655 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,750
Relocation of Clear Diesel Pump 1400657 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,750
Purchase Five Paratransit Vehicles 1400659 2014 5339 EQ 304,000 76,000
Purchase Six Fixed Route Buses 1172701 2014 5339 EQ 1,353,420 338,355

Total
Cost

100,000
50,000
100,000
50,000
1,756,000
1,756,000
62,500
62,500
25,000
35,000
5,000
35,000
25,000
10,000
325,000
920,000
18,750
18,750
380,000
1,691,775

WHEREAS, the Greater Lafayette Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors reviewed and

approved the transit projects at its April 23, 2014 meeting, and

WHEREAS, the Technical Transportation Committee reviewed the requests at its April 16, 2014
meeting and recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement
Program, and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Committee reviewed the requests at its May 8, 2014 meeting and
recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County, in its
capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereby adaopts these amendments to the FY

2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program for Tippecanoe County.

ADOPTED on Wt%dnesday, the 21% of May, 2014.

I 1'/
.- n‘% .
tx»\);v#':gwm=gf Ll /@4{ M
Tim Shriner Sallie Dell Fahey O

President, APC Secretary
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THE / )/
Atrvea [Fltan Commission
of TIPPECANOE COUNTY
20 NORTH 3RD STREET (765) 423-9242 SALLIE DELL FAHEY
LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 47901-1209 (765) 423-9154 [FAX] EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR -

www.tippecanoe.in.gov/apc

May 27, 2014
Ref. No.: 2014-150

Randy Walter, Transportation Planner/MPO Coordinator
- Larry Buckel, Transit Office Manager

INDOT Room N955-P

100 North Senate Avenue

Indianapolis, IN 46204-2249

Dear Randy & Larry:

On May 21, 2014, the Area Plan Commission amended the FY 2014-2017 TIP by Resolution
T-14-03. INDOT requested the amendment to program six I-65 bridge projects and
CityBus requested the amendment to update its CY 2014 Section 5307 capital project list

and program Section 5339 capital funds.

The six INDOT bridge projects include the north and south bound bridges over the Norfolk
Southern Railroad, SR 38 and SR 25 in Tippecanoe County. The project scopes are either
for maintenance and repair or deck replacement and widening. Only State funds were
programmed for construction in FY 2015.

CityBus requested changes to its CY 2014 capital project list. In addition to adjusting the
funding for projects currently programmed, five new projects were added. Des numbers
for the new projects were requested earlier this year. Attached you will find a spreadsheet
contained the detailed information.

This amendment also includes programming Section 5339 funds. These funds will be used
to purchase five paratransit vehicles and fixed route buses. The same des number will be
used for the Section 5307 and 5339 fixed route bus purchase.

Enclosed you will find a copy of the resolution and staff report. The TIP document will be
updated and then placed on the APC web page: www.tippecanoe.in.gov/APC. We will
notify you when this occurs. Please call if you have any questions or need additional

information.

Sincerely,

Tt
Sallie Dell Fahey

Executive Director

cc: Marty Sennett, General Manager

Planning for Lafayette, West Lafayette, Dayton, Battle Ground, Clarks Hill and Tippecanoe County




Resolution T-14-03

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE
FY 2014-2017 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County in its capacity as the Metropolitan
Planning Organization is responsible for transportation planning in Tippecanoe County, and

WHEREAS, the Area Plan Commission, in its capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, is
responsible for developing and maintaining the Transportation Improvement Program, and

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation and CityBus have requested changes to the FY
2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program as follows:

Des Federal Federal Local Total

Project Number Year Funding Phase Share Share Cost

I-65, NB bridge over NS Railroad 1400099 2015 e CN 0 100,000 100,000
I-65, SB bridge over NS Railroad 1400100 2015 foem CN 0 50,000 50,000
I-85, NB bridge over SR 38 1400101 2015 fome CN 0 100,000 100,000
I-65, SB bridge over SR 38 1400102 2015 CN 0 50,000 50,000
1-65, NB bridge over SR 25 1400103 2015 e CN 0 1,765,000 1,756,000
1-65, SB bridge over SR 25 1400104 2015 e CN 0 1,756,000 1,756,000
Replacement Tires 1172695 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500 62,500
Rebuild up to Five Engines 1172696 2014 5307 EQ 50,000 12,500 62,500
Rebuild up to Four Transmissions 1172697 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000 25,000
Rebuild Major Bus Components 1172698 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000 35,000
Maintenance Equipment 1400652 2014 5307 EQ 4,000 1,000 5,000
Support Vehicle 1172700 2014 5307 EQ 28,000 7,000 35,000
Computer Hardware & Software 1172699 2014 5307 EQ 20,000 5,000 25,000
Office Equipment & Furnishings 1400653 2014 5307 EQ 8,000 2,000 10,000
Replacement Fareboxes 1400654 2014 5307 EQ 260,000 65,000 325,000
Purchase Two Fixed Route Buses 1172701 2014 5307 EQ 782,000 138,000 920,000
Electric Lighting Upgrades 1400655 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,750 18,750
Relocation of Clear Diesel Pump 1400657 2014 5307 EQ 15,000 3,750 18,750.
Purchase Five Paratransit Vehicles 1400659 2014 5339 EQ 304,000 76,000 380,000
Purchase Six Fixed Route Buses 1172701 2014 5339 EQ 1,353,420 338,355 1,691,775

WHEREAS, the Greater Lafayette Public Transportation Corporation Board of Directors reviewed and
approved the transit projects at its April 23, 2014 meeting, and

WHEREAS, the Technical Transportation Committee reviewed the requests at its April 16, 2014
meeting and recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement

Program, and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Committee reviewed the requests at its May 8, 2014 meeting and
recommended their inclusion in the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Area Plan Commission of Tippecanoe County, in its
capacity as the Metropolitan Planning Organization, hereby adopts these amendments to the FY
2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program for Tippecanoe County.

ADOPTED on Wednesday, the 21* of May, 2014.
/1

Tim Shriner allie Dell Fahey
President, APC Secretary



Resolution T-14-03
FY 2014-2017 TIP Amendments

Indiana Department of Transportation & CityBus

Staff Report
May 15, 2014

BACKGROUND AND REQUEST:
Several requests are included in this TIP amendment. First, the Indiana Department of

Transportation (INDOT) seeks an amendment to program six projects. They are all located on
I-65. CityBus requests an amendment to revise its calendar year 2014 capital list of projects
and program Section 5339 FTA Funds.

INDOT

INDOT requests an amendment to program four bridge maintenance and repair projects and
two bridge deck replacement and widening projects. They are all located on |-65 and are
subprojects to the 1-65 widening projects. At this time no federal funds are planned to be used.
Specific project details include:

Project , - Federal Federal State/Local
Des # Location & Project Type Year Fatids Phase Share Share Total Cost

I-65 Northbound bridge over NS Railroad 2015 e CN -0 100,000 100,000

1400099 Bridge Maintenance and Repair

[-65 Southbound bridge over NS Railroad 2015 - CN 0 50,000 50,000

1400100 Bridge Maintenance and Repair

E==

1-65 Northbound bridge over SR 38 2015 - CN 0 100,000 100,000

1400101 Bridge Maintenance and Repair

EEEEE 3 =

1-65 Southbound bridge over SR 38 2015 o CN 0 50,000 50,000

1400102 Bridge Maintenance and Repair

1-65 North bound bridge over SR 25 2015 -——- CN 0 1,765,000 1,765,000

1400103 Bdg. Deck Replacement & Widening

I

1-65 Southbound bridge over SR 25 2015 s CN 0 1,766,000 1,765,000

1400104 Bdg. Deck Replacement & Widening



ATTACHMENT

Section 5307 Capital Expenditure, Justification & Summary for CY 2014

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

REPLACEMENT TIRES, $62,500 (Des # 1172695)

With over 1.5 million miles of service operated on annual basis and mileage scheduled to
increase due to service needs in the community and the Purdue University service area, this
request constitutes replacement of tires on approximately 50% of the full size coaches. Six
tires are required for each bus. The expected life of the tires is over one (1) year considering
the average mileage occurring on each bus annually. Budgeted amount for tires for each

unit is $1,860.

REBUILD UP TO FIVE BUS ENGINES, $62,500 (Des #1172696)
Due to age, CityBus anticipates the need for up to five (5) engine rebuilds in 2014 at an

average cost of $12,500 each.

REBUILD UP TO FOUR BUS TRANSMISSIONS, $25,000 (Des #1172697)
Based on 2013 and similar experience in previous years, CityBus anticipates the need for
up to four (4) transmission rebuilds. Estimated average cost of each one is $6,250.

REBUILD MAJOR BUS COMPONENTS, $35,000 (Des #1172698)

Based on 2013 and similar experience in previous years, CityBus anticipates the need for
up to twenty-eight (28) units to be rebuilt in FY 2014 such as turbochargers, alternators,
ECM's, fuel pumps, etc. Estimated average cost of each unit rebuild is: $1,250 per unit for a
total cost of $35,000.

MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT, $5,000 (Des #1400652)

Some maintenance equipment is in need of replacement, and due to new technology, some
new equipment is needed to complete the varied types of repairs encountered by
technicians. The proposed budget for this line item is $5,000.

SUPPORT VEHICLE, $35,000 (Des #1172700)

Replace the 2001 Dodge truck. This vehicle will exceed the useful life requirements of FTA
Circular 5010.D (and 9030.1E) in terms of age for replacement. The proposed budget for
this line item is $35,000.

COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE, $25,000 (Des #1172699)

A continuous investment must be made in up-to-date computer technology for administrative
and maintenance employees. Many computer systems need to be replaced or updated
every two to three years in order for employees and systems to operate efficiently and
effectively. Estimated cost is $25,000.

REPLACE OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND FURNISHINGS, $10,000 (Des #1400653)
Some office furnishings are over 35 years old and in need or replacement. The proposed
budget for this line item is $10,000.

REPLACEMENT FAREBOXES, $325,000 (Des #1400654)
CityBus needs to replace the fareboxes on their fixed route buses. Technology upgrades
will allow CityBus to increase fares in increments of less than $1.00, accept fare cards in

. addition to bills and coins, and will recognize counterfeit coins, which,are, found almost daily.

This line item will replace approximately half of the fare-boxes currently installed in the fixed
route fleet. The proposed budget for this line item is $325,000.

10) PURCHASE OF TWO (2) FIXED ROUTE BUSES, $920,000 (Des #1172701)

Because of the age and condition of the current buses in the fleet, CityBus desires to
replace six (6)) full size diesel transit buses with six (6) replacement buses. The buses
being replaced are over 12 years in age, and meet the guidelines for replacement outlined
in FTA Circular 5010.1D (and 9030.1E). The buses being replaced are #1005, #1105,
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Sponsor

Work Type

County

District

FTA Fund Category

Federal

Match

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Remarks

Letting
Date

MPO

CityBus

1172695

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecance

Crawfordsville

5307

50,000

12,500

62,500

Replacement Bus
Tires. The total cost
increased from
$60,000 to $62,500

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172696

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecance

Crawfordsville

5307

50,000

12,500

62,500

Rebuild up to five bus
engines. The total
cost increased from
$61,000 to $62,500.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172697

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecance

Crawfordsville

6307

20,000

5,000

25,000

Rebuild up to four bus
transmissions. The
total cost increased
from $24,000 to
$25,000 and the
number of
transmissions
increased to four.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172698

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

28,000

7,000

35,000

Rebuild Bus
Components. The
total cost increased
from $28,000 to
$35,000

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172699

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

20,000

5,000

25,000

Computer Hardware
and Software. The

cost decreased from
$30,000 to $25,000.

Cy 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172700

Transit Purchase Vehicles

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5339

28,000

7,000

35,000

Suppert Vehicle, the
Total cost increased
from $30,000 to
$35,000.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1172701

Transit Purchase Vehicles

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307 & 5339

2,135,420

476,335

2,611,775

Bus Replacement
Project. These buses
will be funded with a
combination of Section
5307 ($782,000) and
Section 5339
($1,353,420) funds.

CityBus

1400652

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

4,000

1,000

5,000

Maintenance
Equipment, New
project. Des Number
was requested earlier
this year.

CY 2014

TCAPC

8/5/2014




CityBus

1400653

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

8,000

2,000

10,000

Replace Office
Equipment &
Furnishings. New
Project. Des Number
was requested earlier
this year.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1400854

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

280,000

65,000

325,000

Replacement
Fareboxes, New
Project, Des Number
was requested earlier
this year.

Cy 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1400855

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

Crawfordsville

5307

15,000

3,750

18,750

Electrical Lighting,
New Project, Des
number was requested
earlier this year.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1400657

Transit Misc Equipment

Tippecanoe

5307

15,000

3,750

18,750

Relocation of Clear
Diesel Pump. New
Project. Des Number
was requested earlier
this year.

CY 2014

TCAPC

CityBus

1400658

Transit Purchase Vehicles

Tippecanoe

5338

304,000

76,000

380,000

Purchase five
Paratransit Vehicles

CY 2014

TCAPC

6/5/2014
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